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871—23.24(96) Localization of employment—employees covered—exemption.

23.24(1) When workers perform services in more than one state, the department will review each
case individually and make a determination whether or not wages are reportable to lowa based on the
following guidelines in sequence:

a. Services performed in a state are considered localized in that state regardless of where the
employer is located. The wages are reportable to the state where the services are performed.

b.  When a worker performs services in more than one state and the length of service in any one
state is equal to or greater than a reporting period, the worker is reportable to that state. A reporting
period is defined as a full calendar quarter. This rule does not apply if work is performed in multiple
states during the reporting period.

c¢. Where services are performed among two or more states in a reporting period, the base of
operations is considered. The base of operations is the point from which the workers start and finish
their work on a regular basis and that is the state to which the wages are reportable. In this type of
case, the department has the right to waive lowa coverage to another jurisdiction (state of the base of
operations) as long as the employee is properly covered by the other state.

d.  When workers perform services in more than one state and there is no base of operations in any
one state, the state from which the worker is immediately directed and controlled is the state to which
the wages are reportable provided that some services are performed by the worker in that state.

e. Ifthe services of the workers are not localized in a state, the base of operations is not involved
or the place where services are directed and controlled is not applicable, then the wages are reportable
to the state in which the worker resides provided some services are performed in that state.

23.24(2) Reserved.

This rule is intended to implement lowa Code section 96.19(18) “b.”



